common stock for the foreseeable future. Any future determination related to our dividend policy will be made at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon,
among other factors, our results of operations, financial condition, capital requirements, contractual restrictions, business prospects and other factors our board of directors may
deem relevant.

S-11

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2021:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the issuance and sale of 700 shares of Preferred Stock in this offering at the offering price of $1,000 per share and
10,000,000 shares of Common Stock underlying the Warrants sold in this offering, before deducting placement agent’s compensation and other estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

You should read this table along with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 as well as the
other financial information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

September 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 1,660,000 $ 700,000 $ 2,360,000
Other assets 21,950,000 21,950,000
Total Assets 23,610,000 700,000 24,310,000
Current Liabilities 12,311,000 12,311,000
Long Term Liabilities (and non-current Operating Lease

liabilities)
157,000 157,000

Total Liabilities 12,468,000 12,468,000

Stockholder Equity 11,142,000 700,000 11,842,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 23,610,000 $ 700,000 $ 24,310,000

The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding is 109,946,000 as of September 30, 2021, and excludes:

• 39,141,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $0.47 per share;

• 350,000 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $0.23 per share granted since September 30, 2021;

• 13,856,288 stock options with weighted average exercise price of $0.47 per share cancelled since September 30, 2021;

• 5,753,515 shares of c common stock available for future grant under our Amended and Restated 2013 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2013 Plan”);